AVILA BEACH COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT

Post Office Box 309, Avila Beach, CA. 93424
Meeting Room and Office — 191 San Miguel Street, Avila Beach
Telephone (805) 595-2664 FAX (805) 595-7623
E-Mail avilacsd@gmail.com

AGENDA
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
7:00 pm Tuesday, October 13th, 2015
BOARD MEETING LOCATION
AVILA BEACH CIVIC ASSOCIATION
191 SAN MIGUEL STREET
AVILA BEACH, CALIFORNIA

CALL TO ORDER: 7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL: Board Members:
Pete Kelley, President
Lynn Helenius, Director
John Janowicz, Director
Shanna Richards, Director

PUBLIC COMMENT; 7:00 P.M.

Members of the public wishing to comment or bring forward any items concerning
District operations which do not appear on tonight's agenda may address the Board
now. Please state name and address before addressing the Board and limit presentations
to 3 minutes. State law does not allow Board action on items not appearing on the
agenda

INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS
Items of District interest which may be placed on later agendas, or where staff needs to
inform Board.

A. County Reports
1. SLO County Sheriff Department
2. CalFire/County Fire Department

B. Reports on Attended Conferences, Meetings, and General Communications of
District Interest

CONSENT ITEMS:

These items are approved with one motion. Directors may briefly discuss any item, or
may pull any item, which is then added to the business agenda.

Minutes of September 8", 2015 Regular Meeting

Monthly Financial Review

General Manager and District Engineer Report

Capital Projects Status Report

Water and Wastewater Superintendent Report
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DISCUSSION OF PULLED CONSENT ITEMS
At this time, items pulled for discussion from the Consent Agenda, if any, will be heard.

BUSINESS ITEMS: Items where Board action is called for.

Intent to Serve: Villa Pacific Condominiums
(Action Required: Consider approval of Preliminary Intent to Serve)

Intent to Serve: First St and San Antonia
(Action Required: Consider approval of Preliminary Intent to Serve)

Intent to Serve: 264 San Miguel Street
(Action Required: Consider approval of Preliminary Intent to Serve)

Public Hearing Relating to Solid Waste Franchise Rate Increase
(Actions Required: Open Public Hearing: Receive Comments and /or Protests;
Close Public Hearing; Board Consideration of Resolution 2015-xx Adopting Solid
Waste Rates for Avila Beach CSD)

Water Recycling Grant Application
(Action Required: Receive Status Report, Provide Direction to Staff)

Consider Candidates for Replacing Former Board Member Waldron
(Action Required: Consider appointing a replacement Director or continue deliberation

and schedule a special Board meeting on or before November 6, 2015)

COMMUNICATIONS/ COORESPONDENCE

At this time, any Director or Staff, may ask questions for clarification, make any

announcements, or report briefly on any activities or suggest items for future agendas.

%

Adjourn to next regularly scheduled meeting on November 10, 2015

Any writing or document pertaining to an open session item on this agenda which is distributed to a majority of the Board after the

posting of this agenda will be available for public inspection at the time the subject writing or document is distributed. The writing or document
will be available for public review in the District Administration Office, 191 San Miguel Street, Avila Beach, CA during normal business hours.
Consistent with the Americans with Disabilities Act and California Government Code Section 54934.2 requests for disability related modification
or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services may be made by a person with a disability who requires the modification or
accommodation in order to participate at the above referenced public meeting by contacting the District at 805-595-2664.



AVILA BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
Sept 8th, 2015

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Board of Directors of the Avila Beach Community Services District, meeting in Regular
Session at 7:00 p.m. on the above date, in the Avila Beach Civic Center Meeting Room, was
called to order by President, Pete Kelley.

2. ROLL CALL

Board Members Present: Pete Kelley
John Janowicz
Shanna Richards
Board Members Absent: Lynn Helenius
Staff Present: Brad Hagemann, General Manager & District Engineer

Mike Seitz, District Legal Counsel
Kristi Dibbern, Accounting Clerk

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

4. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. County Reports

1. SLO Sheriff:
Commander Jim Taylor reported 91 calls for service this month in Avila Beach. There

were 18 traffic stops, 2 thefts breaking into parked cars. One vacation rental scam
occurred this month, as well as, one incident of vandalism.

2, CAL Fire Report:

Battalion Chief Paul Lee from CAL Fire reported 57 calls for service this month. Forty
eight of those calls were for medical attention. Clearing will continue from the golf
course to the fire line above the ridge to insure vegetation management. Chief Lee
commented that his team was being dispatched to other areas to assist with fires
throughout the state.

B. Reports on Attended Conferences, Meetings and General Communications of
District Interest.

GM Hagemann announced that District Vice President Steve Waldron turned in his
resignation to the Board on Sept 8", 2015. Based on Director Waldron stepping down,



Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes Sept 8th, 2015

District Legal Counsel Mike Seitz, recommended the Board add an agenda item to
tonight’s meeting that would address filling Director Waldron’s vacancy. Seitz’s stated
that Government Code §1780 states the Board of Director’s must direct district staff to
inform the County Clerk’s office of this vacancy within 15 days. The Board member
agreed to add Item 7-F to tonight’s agenda to address filling the vacancy.

S CONSENT ITEMS

President Kelley introduced the consent items and inquired if any member of the Board
or public wished to address any items. It was moved by Director Janowicz, seconded
by Director Richards and passed unanimously to approve the consent items as
submitted.

A. Approval of the Minutes for the following meetings: July 29th, 2015
Meeting

Monthly Financial Review

General Manager Report

District Engineer Report

Water & Wastewater Superintendent Report

Subcommittee Reports

Capital Projects Status Report

OmMEYaw

6. DISCUSSION OF PULLED CONSENT ITEMS.
No items were pulled for discussion.

T BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Intent to Serve: Lot #1 Colony Estates APN 076-196-006: General Manager
Hagemann explained to the Board that the Avila Beach CSD has entitlements for
approximately 168 acre-feet per year (AFY) of surface water from Lopez Lake (68 AFY)
and the State Water Project (100 AFY). For the last several years the District has used
approximately 85 AFY. Even with the extreme drought for the past four years, the
District’s water supply appears to be sufficient to serve the build-out population of the
District. However, if the drought continues for another year of two, surface water
supplies may not be sufficient and the District would need to seek other supply sources.

At this time it appears the District has sufficient water and sewer capacity to issue
Preliminary Will Serve Letters for infill and/or redevelopment within the District.
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Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes Sept 8th, 2015

Anne Brown, resident of Avila Beach asked that the record show she is strongly opposed
to issuing any new “Will Serve Letters” during the drought. General Manager Hagemann
conveyed that if we have another below normal rainfall season this year, staff will likely
recommend that the Board conduct a formal water supply and build-out analysis and
potential follow-up measures. It was moved by Director Janowicz, and seconded by
Director Richards and passed unanimously to approve a “Preliminary Will Serve”
for Lot #1 Colony Estates APN 076-196-006.

B. Intent to Serve: Lot #5 Colony Estates. APN 076-196-010:
Again Anne Brown asked the record show she is opposed to the Will Serve Requests for
new developments in Avila Beach.
It was moved by Director Janowicz, and seconded by Director Richards and passed
unanimously to approve a “Preliminary Will Serve” request for Lot #5 Colony
Estates. APN 076-196-010.

C. Equipment Purchase for Wastewater Treatment Plant. Hagemann introduced this
item and summarized that this year’s Capital Improvement Program Project WW-7
includes $25.000 for Misc Wastewater Projects. Staff recommends the Board use a
portion of the District’s approved CIP budget to purchase the new wet well chopper
pump. It was moved by Director Kelley, and seconded by Director Janowicz to
purchase a new wet well chopper pump from Rockwell Engineering and

Equipment.

AYES: John Janowicz
Shanna Richards
Pete Kelley

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: Lynn Helenius

D. Zone 3 Technical Advisory Committee and Advisory Committee.

General Manager Hagemann reported that CSA 12 is in the first phase of the LLRP (Low Level
Response Plan). Members agreed to proactively implement the second phase (10% municipal
diversion reduction) since we anticipate we may hit the 15,000 AF of storage by November or
December 2015 if early rain does not occur. General Manager Hagemann asked for the Board’s
support to express his interest in filling the vacant position representing CSA 12 on the Zone 3
Advisory Committee. The members of the Board supported staff to pursue the position.
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Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes Sept 8th, 2015

E. Water Recycling Grant Application

At the July 29" 2015, Board meeting the Board directed staff to retain Water Systems
Consultants Inc. (WSC) to assist the District in preparing a Regional Water Recycling Planning
Grant Application to the State Water Resources Control Board. If approved, the State Board will
match up to 50% of total eligible study costs up to a maximum of $75,000. Staff is optimistic
that other regional stakeholders may also be interested in participating in the study. The study
will evaluate potential regional water recycling sources and opportunities. Staff plans to bring the
final Plan of Study back to the Board in October for final approval to submit to the State Water
Board. The Board provided direction to staff concurring with staff’s recommendation to
coordinate the Plan of Study with interested wastewater agencies and determine interest in
participating and cost sharing.

F. Procedures for Replacing Director Vacancy. Legal Counsel Seitz informed the
Board that under Government Code §1780 states the Board of Director’s must direct
district staff to inform the County Clerk’s office of this vacancy within 15 days, post the
Director vacancy in a minimum of three (3) places within the District and attempt to fill the
vacancy within 60 calendar days. The Board directed staff to proceed with procedures for
filling director vacancy.

8. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

None.

9. CLOSED SESSION.
Legal Counsel Evaluation

Legal Counsel Seitz advised that the Board will adjourn to Closed Session in
accordance with Government Code §54956.9(b),

10. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION / ANNOUCEMENT OF ACTIONS IF ANY
TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION

GM Hagemann reported that the Board reviewed Legal Counsel Evaluation and that the
Board President would meet with Legal Counsel as soon as practical to go over the
Evaluation

11. COMMUNICATATIONS: None

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 9:31p.m.
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Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes Sept 8th, 2015

The next regular meeting of the Avila Beach Community Services District is scheduled for October
13th, 2015 at 7:00 pm. This meeting will be held at the Avila Beach Civic Association 191 San
Miguel Street. Avila Beach.

These minutes are not official nor a permanent part of the records until approved by the Board of
Directors at their next meeting.

Regpectfully submitted,
ZI;M bu—
rad Hagemang, PE

General Manager
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AVILA BEACH
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Post Office Box 309, Avila Beach, CA 93424

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Brad Hagemann, General Manager
DATE: October 13, 2015

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Review for August 2015

Recommendation:
Receive and file report.

Overall Monthly Summary

During August the District made deposits in the amount of $77,654.73 and experienced
$189,661.45 in expenses (cash basis). The deposits by fund and checks by fund are
provided as an attachment to this report. The unusually large expense is attributed to the
$132,000 paid to the State Water Resources Control Board and the Bay Foundation to
settle Order No. R3-2015-0008. Income in August included $456.98 in County tax
income and $72,207.96 in monthly water and sewer fees, which were within typical
levels. Monthly operation and maintenance expenses are also within the anticipated range
and Capital Improvement Program expenses are all within the approved budget limits.

Detailed financial reports including a Balance Sheet, Deposits by Fund and Checks by
Fund Actual are provided for your information.

Utility Service Billing

For the month of August the District billed approximately $73,209.89 in water and sewer
service charges. Customer Rate Assistance amounted in a reduction of billing charges to
the District in the amount of $393.34. Delinquent accounts with payments past due of 60
days or more are still relatively low, but we did issue approximately five “door hanger”
shut-off notices in August to accounts that were over 90 days late. All but one of those
account holders responded to the notices and provided payment.




Avila Beach Community Services District

-77,654.73

10/08/15 Deposits by Fund
August 2015
Type Date Memo Split B Amount Balance
Administrative
Deposit 08/31/2015 Work Comp 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -45.67 45_g
Total Administrative -45.67 -45.67
General
Deposit 08/10/2015 Rental Income 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -2,956.00 -2,956.00
Deposit 08/18/2015 SLO County Taxes 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -225.90 -3,181.90
Deposit 08/25/2015 Ins Refund, Special District Risk Mgmnt ~ 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -284.86 -3,466.76
Total General -3,466.76 -3,466.76
Sanitary
Deposit 08/10/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -3,231.50 -3,231.50
Deposit 08/13/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -3,076.40 -6,307.90
Deposit 08/18/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -7,930.80 -14,238.70
Deposit 08/18/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -4,970.88 -19,209.58
Deposit 08/18/2015 SLO County Taxes 1001A - Heritage Qaks... -231.08 -19,440.66
Deposit 08/19/2015 sani 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -4490  -19,485.56
Deposit 08/20/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -2,585.50  -22,071.06
Deposit 08/21/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -9,234.13  -31,305.19
Deposit 08/25/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -8.03 -31,313.22
Deposit 08/25/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -1,144.21 -32,457.43
Deposit 08/28/2015 Sani Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -2,058.32 -34,515.75
Total Sanitary -34,5615.75  -34,515.75
Solid Waste
Deposit 08/25/2015 Solid Waste Franchise Fee 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -1,703.26 -1,703.26
Total Solid Waste -1,703.26 -1,703.26
Water
Deposit 08/10/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -3,026.20 -3,026.20
Deposit 08/13/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -3,358.71 -6,384.91
Deposit 08/18/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -6,835.55 -13,220.46
Deposit 08/18/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -8,698.56 -21,919.02
Deposit 08/19/2015 water 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -49.25 -21,968.27
Deposit 08/20/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -2,310.25 -24,278.52
Deposit 08/21/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -9,598.32 -33,876.84
Deposit 08/25/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -1,361.94 -35,238.78
Deposit 08/28/2015 Water Rec - August 1001A - Heritage Oaks... -2,684.51 -37,923.29
Total Water -37,923.29 -37,923.29
TOTAL -77,654.73
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Avila Beach Community Services District

10/08/15 Checks by Fund
August 2015
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance
Administrative
Check 08/06/2015 15742 Business Card Visa 241.66 241.66
Check 08/06/2015 15742 Business Card Visa 32.71 274.37
Check 08/06/2015 15743  Avila Beach Civic Association 741.03 1,015.40
Check 08/06/2015 1502  Charter 169.94 1,185.34
Check 08/17/2015 Acct Analysis Fee 102.04 1,287.38
Check 08/19/2015 Debit Memo / MM Debits 194.06 1,481.44
Check 08/21/2015 1509 Hagemann & Associates 2,750.00 4.231.44
Check 08/21/2015 1509 Hagemann & Associates 2,750.00 6,981.44
Check 08/21/2015 1610  Nikki Engle Bookkeeping & Teaching 165.00 7,146.44
Check 08/21/2015 1511 Public Employees Retirement System 328.96 7,475.40
Check 08/21/2015 1512 Public Employees Retirement System 1,987.30 9,462.70
Check 08/21/2015 1518  Shipsey & Seitz 1,903.40 11,366.10
Check 08/21/2015 1518  Shipsey & Seitz 88.00 11,454.10
Total Administrative 11,454.10 11,454.10
Lights
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E 0.00
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E 0.00
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E 87.84 87.84
Check 08/21/2015 15617  PG&E 376.72 464.56
Check 08/21/2015 1517  PG&E 403.82 868.38
Check 08/21/2015 1517 PG&E 87.86 956.24
Total Lights 956.24 956.24
Sanitary
Check 08/06/2015 16739  Abalone Coast Analytical, Inc. 2,889.20 2,889.20
Check 08/06/2015 156740 Avila Beach CSD 69.00 2,958.20
Check 08/06/2015 15740  Avila Beach CSD 55.20 3,013.40
Check 08/06/2015 15741 Brenntag Pacific, Inc. 4,138.52 7,151.92
Check 08/06/2015 15742 Business Card Visa 191.99 7,343.91
Check 08/06/2015 16744  Fluid Resource Management 10,962.00 18,305.91
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management 499.74 18,805.65
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management 789.90 19,595.55
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management 211.50 19,807.05
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management 286.50 20,093.55
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management 27477 20,368.32
Check 08/06/2015 156745 South County Sanitary Service 52.70 20,421.02
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E 20,421.02
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E 20,421.02
Check 08/06/2015 15747  Great Western Alarm 30.00 20,451.02
Check 08/06/2015 1501 Underground Services 81.33 20,532.35
Check 08/06/2015 1503  Miners Ace Hardware 93.03 20,625.38
Check 08/06/2015 1503 Miners Ace Hardware 31.96 20,657.34
Check 08/06/2015 1504  Speed's 1,335.50 21,992.84
Check 08/21/2015 1506  AT&T 235.73 22,228.57
Check 08/21/2015 1508 Brenntag Pacific, Inc. 1,403.48 23,632.05
Check 08/21/2015 1608  Brenntag Pacific, Inc. 1,323.38 24,955.43
Check 08/21/2015 1513  SLO CO Public Works 942.50 25,897.93
Check 08/21/2015 15618  Shipsey & Seitz 1,301.80 27,199.73
Check 08/21/2015 1518  Shipsey & Seitz 1,232.00 28,431.73
Check 08/21/2015 1518  Shipsey & Seitz 721.60 29,153.33
Check 08/21/2015 15614  Telegram Tribune 352.56 29,505.89
Check 08/21/2015 1515  Speed's 1,430.50 30,936.39
Check 08/21/2015 1516  USA Bluebook 239.12 31,175.51
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Avila Beach Community Services District

10/08/15 Checks by Fund
August 2015
Type Date Num Name

Check 08/21/2015 1517  PG&E
Check 08/21/2015 1517  PG&E
Check 08/21/2015 16748 SWRCB Clean Up and Abatement Acco...
Check 08/21/2015 156749  Bay Foundation of Morro Bay
Check 08/24/2015 1519  Wallace Group

Total Sanitary

Water
Check 08/06/2015 15740 Avila Beach CSD
Check 08/06/2015 15740 Avila Beach CSD
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management
Check 08/06/2015 15744  Fluid Resource Management
Check 08/06/2015 15746 PG&E
Check 08/06/2015 1501 Underground Services
Check 08/21/2015 1505  SLO Co Health
Check 08/21/2015 1507  Mr. Backflow
Check 08/21/2015 1513  SLO CO Public Works

Total Water

